– Current amount of the residual amount Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC), estimated taking
into account an interest rate between 9.04 % and 8.40% each year.

– Financial Income: Annual adjustment of the amount of the financial asset to WACC (*).

(*) Nominal WACC calculated under the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) methodology for each, updated
annually. The following variables were used for determining the WACC:

– Beta Unlevered USA (Oil/Gas Distribution): Damodaran. [Betaunlevered 0.71, en 2017]
– Risk Free Rate, Source: Geometric Average 10 years of American bonds “T-Bonds”.
– Marker Return, Source: Geometric Average 10 years Damodaran “Stocks” USA.
– Market Premium: Market Return – Risk Free Rate
– Country Risk Premium: Average last 5 years EMBI (Difference between 10 year Colombian sovereign

bonds and 10 year “T-Bonds”). Damodaran
– Emerging Market: Equity Premium Emerging countries (Lambda - Damodaran)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table includes a sensitivity analysis of the assumptions used by Promigas and its subsidiaries
in the calculation of fair value of unconditional transfer rights of gas pipelines to Government entities at the
expiration date of the contracts. The value of the financial asset at June 30, 2018 is Ps. 2,409,656.

Variable  +100 bps  -100 bps

WACC Ps. (638,349) Ps. 998,260

Growth rate  559,501  (388,055)

c) Transfers between level 1 and level 2 of the fair value hierarchy

The following table summarizes the transfer between fair value levels 1 and 2 during quarters ended on June,
31 2018 and December 31, 2017. In general, transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 in the investment
portfolios are due, fundamentally, to changes in the liquidity levels of the securities in the markets:

  June 30, 2018  December 31, 2017

   Level 2
to 1

Level 1

to 2

Level 2
to 1

Level 1

to 2

ASSETS
Debt securities at fair value

Securities issued or secured by Colombian